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ACCOMPANIED BY REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION AND OTHER 


SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 


Independent Auditor's Report 


Honorable Mayor, City Council, and 
City Administrator 

City ofWinnsboro, Texas 
Winnsboro, Texas 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements ofthe government activities, the business type activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund infonnation ofthe City ofWinnsboro, Texas as ofand for the year ended September 30,2007, which collectively 
comprise the basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the City's 
administrators. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those 
standards require that we plan and perfonn the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the government 
activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund infonnation ofthe City ofWinnsboro, Texas, as of 
September 30, 2007, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof and the respective budgetary 
comparison for the general fund for the year then ended in confonnity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 4,2008, on our consideration of the 
City's internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions oflaws, regulations, contracts, grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose ofthat report is to describe the scope ofour testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results ofthat testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or compliance. 
The report is an integral part ofan audit perfonned in accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards and should be read in conjunction 
with this report in considering the results ofour audit. 

Management's discussion and analysis on pages 2 through 10 are not a required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary 
infonnation required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted 
principally ofinquiries ofmanagement regarding the methods ofmeasurement and presentation ofthe required supplementary infonnation. 
However, we did not audit the infonnation and express no opinion on it. 

Respectfully submitted, 

January 4, 2008 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

As management ofthe City ofWinnsboro, Texas, we offer readers ofthe City's financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of 
the financial activities and performance for the year ended September 30, 2007. The information presented here should be read in 
conjunction with the independent auditor's report and the City's financial statements. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The City's total combined net assets were $6.45 million at September 30, 2007. $3.33 million of the net assets is invested in capital assets, 
net ofrelated debt. During the year, the City's expenses were $192 thousand more than the $3.98 million generated in taxes, charges for 
services and other revenues. 

The total cost ofall the City's activities was up about 3% compared to the prior year. Revenue was down about 6.5% compared to the prior 
year. Water and sewer revenue and water and sewer grants were less than the prior year. 

The general fund balance is $323 thousand at September 30, 2007 which is an increase of $20 thousand. 

During the year, $257 thousand of fixed assets were added. $92 thousand ofnew debt was obtained to purchase new police cars. $344 
thousand ofprincipal on debt was paid. 

Approximately 98% of the taxes levied for 2006-07 were collected by September 30,2007. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists ofthree parts--management's discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial statements, and required 
supplementary information. The basic fmancial statements include two kinds of statements that present different views of the City: 

• 	 The first two statements are government-wide financial statements that provide information about the City's activities as a whole and 
present a longer-term view of the City's property and debt obligations. They reflect the flow of total economic resources in a manner 
similar to the financial reports ofa business enterprise. 

• 	 The remaining statements arefundfinancial statements that focus on individual parts ofthe government, reporting the City's operations 
in more detail than the govermnent-wide statements. 

• 	 The governmental funds statements tell how general government services were financed in the short term as well as what remains 
for future spending. 

• 	 Proprietaryfund statements offer short- and long-term financial information about the activities the government operates like 
businesses, such as the water and sewer operations. 

• 	 Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial relationships in which the City acts solely as a trustee or agent 
for the benefit of others, to whom the resources in question belong. 

Figure A-I. Required Components of the City's Annual Financial Report 

1vInAIl.'" r1D.lNI 0 "I\.t'~ IV -.7f~.~ 

V~ 
cvn.a" 
A~!W 

I 
Basic 

Financial 

Statements 

Required 

Supplementary 

Information 

Government-Wide 

Financial 

Statements 

Fund 

Financial 

Statements 

Not'tW 
t"o-~ 

f~ 
St"~ 

Summary ¢:1I0::> Detail 

The financial statements also include notes that explain some ofthe information in the financial statements and provide more detailed data. 
The statements are followed by a section ofrequired supplementary information that further explains and supports the information in the 
financial statements. Figure A-I shows how the required parts ofthis annual report are arranged and related to one another. 
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Figure A-2 summarizes the major features ofthe City's financial statements, including the portion ofthe City government they cover and the 
types ofinformation they contain. The remainder of this overview section ofmanagement's discussion and analysis explains the structure 
and contents ofeach of the statements, 

Figure A-2. Major Features ofth. City's Governtnlnt-wide Fund Financial Statements 

Type o(Slatements 

Scope 

Requiredjillallciai 
statements 

Accounting basis Accrual accounting and Modified accrual Accrual accounting and Accrual accounting and 
and measurement economic resources focus accounting and current economic resources lOcus economic resources focus 

focus financial resources lOcus 
All assets and liabilities, Only assets expected to All assets and liabilities, All assets and liabilities, 

Typeol both financial and capital, be used up and liabilities both financial and capital, both short-term and long
assetlliabilily short-term and long-term that come due during the and short-term and term; the Agency's funds do 
information year or soon thereafter, long-term not currently contain 

no capital assets included capital assets, although 
they can 

Typeol 
i'!f/ow/outjlow 
i'!iormation 

Government-wide 
Entire City's government 
(except fiduciary funds) 
and the City's 
component units 

'Statement ofnet assets 

'Statement of activities 

All revenues and expenses 
during year, regardless 
ofwhen cash is received 
or paid 

Governmental Funds 
The activities of the City 
that are not proprietary or 
fiduciary 

'Balance sheet 

'Statement afrevenues, 
Expenditures & changes 
in fund balances 

Revenues for which cash 
is received during or soon 
after the end ofthe year; 
expenditures when goods 
or services have been 
received and payment is 
due during the year 
or soon after 

Proprietary Funds 
Activities the City 
operates similar to private 
businesses: self insurance 

'Statement of net assets 

'Statement of revenues, 
expenses and changes in 
fund net assets 
'Statement of cash flows 

All revenues and expenses 
during year, regardless of 
when cash is received or 
paid 

Fiduciary Funds 
Instances in which the 
City is the trustee or 
agent for someone else's 
resources 

'Statement of fiduciary 
net assets 

·Statement of changes 
in fiduciary net assets 

All revenues and expenses 
during year, regardless 
ofwhen cash is 
received or paid 
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Government-wide Statements 

The government-wide statements report information about the City as a whole using accounting methods similar to those used by private
sector companies. The statement ofnet assets includes all of the government's assets and liabilities. All ofthe current year's revenues and 
expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities regardless of when cash is received or paid. 

The two government-wide statements report the City's net assets and how they have changed. Net assets-the difference between the City'S 
assets and liabilities-is one way to measure the City's fmancial health or position. 

• 	 Over time, increases or decreases in the City's net assets are an indicator of whether its fmancial health is improving or 
deteriorating, respectively. 

• 	 To assess the overall health of the City, consideration should be given to additional nonfinancial factors such as changes in the 
City's tax base. 

The government-wide fmancial statements of the City include the Governmental activities. Most of the City's basic services are included 
here, such as public safety, highways, streets and bridges, judicial and general administration. Property taxes and charges for services 
finance most of these activities. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City's most significantfunds-not the City as a whole. Funds are 
accounting devices that the City uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. 

• 	 Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. 

• 	 The City Council establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is properly using 
certain taxes and grants. 

The City has three kinds of funds: 

• 	 Governmental funds-Most of the City's basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on (l) how cash and other 
jinancial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances left at year-end that are available for 
spending. Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps determine whether there are 
more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City'S programs. Because this information does not 
encompass the additional long-term focus of the government-wide statements, additional information is provided that explains the 
relationship (or differences) between them. 

• 	 Proprietary funds-Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in enterprise funds. Enterprise funds, like 
the government-wide statements, provide both long-term and short-term fmancial information. Internal servicefunds are used to report 
activities that provide supplies and services for the City's other programs and activities-such as the City's Self Insurance Fund. 

• 	 Fiduciary funds-The City is the trustee, ofjiduciary, for certain funds. It is also responsible for other assets that-because of a trust 
arrangement-can be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The City is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are 
used for their intended purposes. The City's fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net assets and a 
statement of changes in fiduciary net assets. These activities are excluded from the City's government-wide financial statements 
because the City cannot use these assets to finance its operations. At the present time, the City has no fiduciary funds. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY AS A WHOLE 

Net assets. The City's combined net assets were approximately $6,45 million at September 30,2007. 

Table A-I 
The City's Net Assets 

(in thousands ofdollars) 

Governmental 
Activities 

2007 2006 

Business Type 
Activities 

2007 2006 
Total 

2007 2006 

Current and other assets 
Capital and non-current assets 
TOTAL ASSETS 

762 
1,715 
2,477 

486 
1,711 
2,197 

2,801 
10,732 
13,533 

2,977 
11 1°31 
14,008 

3,563 
12,447 
16,010 

3,463 
12,742 
16,205 

Long-term liabilities 74 51 8,998 9,280 9,072 9,331 
Other liabilities 348 74 134 129 482 203 
TOT AL LIABILITIES 422 125 9,132 9,409 9,554 91534 

Invested in capital assets 
net of related debt 1,597 1,640 1,735 2,016 3,332 3,656 

Restricted 115 109 2,385 2,581 2,500 2,690 
Unrestricted 343 323 281 2 624 325 
TOTAL NET ASSETS 2,055 2,072 4,401 4,599 6,456 6,671 

Net assets invested in capital assets net of related debt reflects the book value of the City's capital assets in excess of the debt 
which financed those assets. The $624 thousand ofunrestricted net assets represents resources available to fund the programs of 
the City for the next fiscal year. 

The $2.5 million is restricted as follows: 

Restricted for debt service 1,48 
Restricted for capital projects 1.02 

2.50 

Net assets of the City decreased from $6.67 million to $6,45 million. The reasons for the decrease were as follows. The 
governmental funds reflected revenues in excess of expenditures of $52 thousand. The enterprise fund reflected an excess of 
expenses over revenues of$199 thousand. A total of$224 thousand of depreciation expense was recorded for the governmental 
funds. $227 thousand ofcapital outlay was added to fixed assets in the governmental funds. $46 thousand ofprincipal was paid 
on the governmental fund long-term debt. New debt of$92 thousand was obtained to acquire police cars. 
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Changes in net assets. 

The City's total revenues were $3.98 million. 15% of this came from property taxes, 15% came from sales taxes and other taxes, 

and 50% came from charges for services. 


The total cost of all programs was $4.17 million. Approximately 18% of this was for police, 10% was for administration, and 

37% was for water and sewer. 

Table A-2 
The City's Changes in Net Assets 

(in thousands of dollars) 
Governmental Business-Type 

Activities Activities Total 
2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 

Revenues 
Program Revenues 
Charges for Services 637 598 1,343 1,437 1,980 2,035 
Operating Grants and Contributions 485 292 485 292 
General Revenues 
Property Taxes 600 570 600 570 
Other taxes 572 591 572 591 
Investment earnings 6 3 72 61 78 64 
Other 258 459 8 230 266 689 
Total Revenues 2,558 2,513 1,423 1,728 3,981 4,241 

Expenses 
Administration 428 448 428 448 
EDC coordinator 69 64 69 64 
Police 751 708 751 708 
Municipal court 56 53 56 53 
Animal shelter 51 50 51 50 
FirelEMS 83 88 83 88 
Maintenance 306 221 306 221 
Airport 49 57 49 57 
Library 124 ll8 124 118 
Parks and recreation 82 64 82 64 
Sanitation 377 374 377 374 
Intergovernmental 247 186 247 186 
Debt service-interest 3 4 3 4 
Water and sewer 1,547 1,606 1,547 1,606 
Total Expenses 2,626 2,435 1,547 1,606 4,173 4,041 

Transfers in (out) 74 53 (74) (53) 

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets 
Beginning Net Assets 
Prior period adjustment 
Ending Net Assets 

6 
2,072 

~231 
2,055 

131 
1,941 

2,072 

(198) 
4,599 

4,401 

69 
4,530 

4,599 

(192) 
6,671 

(23 l 
6,456 

200 
6,471 

6,671 
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Table A-3 presents the cost of each of the City's largest functions as well as each function's net cost (total cost less fees generated by the 
activities and intergovernmental aid). The net cost reflects what was funded by state revenues as well as local tax dollars. 

• 	 The cost of all governmental activities this year was $2.6 million. 
• 	 However, the amount that taxpayers paid for these activities through property taxes was only $600 thousand. 
• 	 Some of the cost was paid by those who directly benefited from the programs ($637 thousand), or by grants and 

contributions ($485 thousand). 

Table A-3 

Net Cost of Selected City Functions 


(in thousands of dollars) 


Total Cost of Net Cost of 

Services Services 


2007 2006 2007 2006 

Administration 428 448 312 409 

Police 750 708 658 650 

Maintenance 306 221 306 221 

Sanitation 377 374 (59) (58) 


FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY'S FUNDS 

The City reported fund balance in its governmental funds of approximately $441 thousand at September 30, 2007. This balance is 
composed of the following in thousands 

General 323 

Debt service 115 

Reported in Special Revenue Fund 3 


441 


The general fund fund balance increased $20 thousand. Revenue increased about $474 thousand compared to the prior year. 
Intergovernmental revenue increased $331 thousand. Expenditures increased $585 thousand. Intergovernmental expenditures increased 
$217 thousand. Capital outlay expenditures were $179 thousand more than the prior year. 
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General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

Several budget amendments were made during the year. The budget was properly amended so that final budget and actual numbers were 
very close. No significant amendments were necessary. 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

Table A-4 

City's Capital Assets 


(in thousands of dollars) 


Governmental 
Activities 

2007 2006 
Land and construction in progress 338 338 
Buildings and improvements 1,594 1,560 
Machinery and equipment 1,037 1,057 
Water and sewer system 
Streets 1,382 1,382 
Totals at historical cost 4,351 4,337 

Total accumulated depreciation 2,636 2,626 
Net capital assets 1,715 1,711 

Long-Term Debt 

Table A-5 
City's Long-Term Debt 
(in thousands ofdollars) 

Governmental 
Activities 

2007 2006 
Certificates ofobligation 
Notes payable 14 19 
Bonds payable 
Leases payable 104 53 

118 72 == == 

Business-Type 

Activities 


2007 
100 

2006 
100 

16,248 16,218 

16,348 16,318 

5,615 
10,733 

5,287 
11 ,031 

Business-Type 

Activities 


2007 2006 

6,036 6,122 


185 217 
3,000 3,180 

9,221 9,519 
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The budget for 2007 and 2008 was approved by the City Council during its regular September Council meeting held on the 11th of the 
month. The council approved a budget of$ 3,837,265.04 an overall increase ofless than 1%. 

The City had very little turnover in personnel which is an improvement over the prior year. This may be due to your approval ofpay raises 
to remain competitive with other job providers. 

The City sales tax collections reflected a much stronger retail market than what was anticipated during the year. The increase may be due to 
strong marketing efforts by the Mainstreet Board and the Community Development Director. The Economic Development Corporation also 
provided additional advertising dollars for special events during the year. Vacant buildings in the downtown area remain at an all time low. 

Water revenues were less than the budgeted amount due to an unusual amount ofrainfall for the year. This also had a negative etTect on 
sewer revenues since they are based on water consumption. Franchise fees were below budgeted amounts in some areas due to receiving the 
payments after year end closing. The increase cost in electricity and automobile fuel had an impact in various departments. 

Mineola Community Bank is in the process ofconstructing a new banking facility across from City Hall. They will be selling their current 
building. The old Aleo building has been purchased by ABC Automotive Parts and will be subdivided into additional lease space. A new 
building consisting of three units is being constructed in the downtown area. This space will be leased out. It appears you will see an 
upward trend in construction during the year. 

Winnsboro had ten new homes built during the past year. This far exceeds the last few years. Three new homes are now under 
construction. 

The City boundaries grew due to your annexation of the airport 99 acres, also an additional 24 acres joining the airport. 

The police department added an additional dispatcher in their budget in order to keep more patrol officers on the streets. The police chief 
has made some realignment to his department and has a well qualified statT ofprofessional officers. 

Two water line improvement projects will be started this year to help with waterline pressures, also water quality. It is our understanding 
you will be submitting information for another grant for additional improvements in the following years. 

The adopted tax rate remains at $0.4515 per $100 valuation, the same tax rate as last year, even after the property tax freeze for those over 
65. It is anticipated that the equity position ofthe City will remain about the same. The financial position ofthe City is at adequate levels to 
provide the services the citizens are requiring. 

It is our understanding that City Administrator Ronny Knight will be retiring etTective February 29th of this year. 

CONTACTING THE CITY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview ofthe City ofWinnsboro's finances for all those with an interest in the City's 
finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be 
directed to the City Manager's Office. 
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Exhibit A-I 
City of Winnsboro, Texas 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
As of September 30, 2007 

Governmental 
Activities 

Business 
Type 

Activities Total 

ASSETS 
Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 
Due from other funds 
Inventory 

Total current assets 

502,975 
257,788 

2,024 
762,787 

291,136 
124,277 

415,413 

794,111 
382,065 

2,024 
1,178,200 

Restricted assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Total restricted assets 
2,384,876 
2,384,876 

2,384,876 
2,384,876 

Capital assets 
Land and construction in progress 337,623 100,000 437,623 
Other capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 1,377,020 10,632,473 12,009,493 

Total capital assets 1,714,643 10,732,473 12,447,116 
Total assets 2.477.430 IJ.~J2.Z22 12.010.1 92 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 302,645 7,003 309,648 
Deferred revenues 1,736 1,736 
Due to other funds 
Notes payable, current 43,289 33,647 76,936 

Total current liabilities 347,670 40,650 388,320 

Liabilities payable from restricted assets 
Bond interest payable, current 
Certificates of obligation and bonds payable, current 311,000 311,000 

Total liabilities payable from restricted assets 311,000 311,000 

Non-current liabilities 
Meter deposits 127,176 127,176 
Certificates of obligation and bonds payable, non-current 8,725,000 8,725,000 
Unamortized bond cost (223,054) (223,054) 
Notes payable, non-current 74,368 151,163 225,531 

Total non-current liabilities 74,368 8,780,285 8,854,653 
Total liabilities 422.0J8 2,1;21.93~ 955;2,973 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of debt 1,596,986 1,734,717 3,331,703 
Restricted for debt service 115,294 1,368,377 1,483,671 
Restricted for special revenue funds 45,408 45,408 
Restricted for capital projects 1,016,500 1,016,500 
Unrestricted 297,704 281,233 578,937 

Total net assets 2.055.392 4,400,827 6.456.219 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Exhibit B-1 
City of Winnsboro, Texas 


STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

For the year ended September 30,2007 


Net (Expense) Revenue and 
Program Revenues Changes in Net Assets 

Operating 
Charges for Grants and Govell1mental Business-Type 

Expenses Services Contributions Activities Activities Total 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
Administration 427,760 28,250 87,400 (312,110) (312,110) 
EDC coordinator 68,947 70,713 1,766 1,766 
Police 750,649 91,967 (658,682) (658,682) 
Municipal court 56,125 6,401 (49,724) (49,724) 
Animal shelter 50,719 1,462 (49,257) (49,257) 
Fire/EMS 82,994 32,854 (50,140) (50,140) 
Maintenance 305,560 (305,560) (305,560) 
Airport 48,882 30,242 (18,640) (IS,640) 
Library 124,226 6,714 15,562 (101,950) (101,950) 
Parks and recreation SI,688 35,949 (45,739) (45,739) 
Sanitation 377,489 436,307 58,S18 58,818 
Intergovell1mental 246,862 278,019 31,157 31,157 
Debt service-interest 3,097 (3,097) (3,097) 

Total Governmental Activities 2,624,998 637,292 484,548 (1,503,158) (1,503,158) 

BUSINESS-lYPE ACTIVITIES 
Water and sewer 1,547,302 1,342,563 (204,739) (204,739) 

Total Business-Type Activites 1,547,302 1,342,563 (204,739) (204,739) 

TOTAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 4,172,300 1,979,855 484,548 (1,503,158) (204,739) (1,707,897) 

General Revenues 
Taxes 

Property taxes, levied for general puposes 
Property taxes, levied for debt service 
Other taxes 
Fees 

Investment eall1ings 
Miscellaneous 

Total General Revenues 

502,875 
96,644 

571,870 
178,972 

6,309 
79,206 

1,435,876 

72,413 
7,677 

80,090 

502,875 
96,644 

571,870 
178,972 
78,722 
86,883 

1,515,966 

Other Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in (out) 73,917 (73,917) 

Changes in Net Assets 
Net Assets -- Beginning 

Net Assets -- Ending 

6,635 
2,071,650 

(22,893) 
2 z055,392 

(198,566) 
4,599,393 

4,400,827 

(191,931) 
6,671,043 

(22,893) 

6,456,219 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Exhibit C-l 
City of Winnsboro, Texas 

BALANCE SHEET 
Governmental Funds 

as of September 30,2007 

Total 
Other Governmental 

General Funds Funds 
ASSETS 

Cash 496,262 6,713 502,975 
Account Receivable, Net of Allowances 254,529 3,259 257,788 
Note Receivable 
Inventory 2,024 2,024 
Prepaid Expenses 
Due from other funds 111,619 111,619 

Total Assets 752,815 121,591 874,406 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities 

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 302,645 302,645 
Deferred Revenue 15,612 3,259 18,871 
Due to other funds 111,619 111,619 

Total Liabilities 429,876 3,259 433,135 

Fund Balances 
Reserved for: 

Improvement 
Retirement ofLong-Term Debt 115,294 115,294 
Capital Projects 
Library 42,370 42,370 

Designated 
Reported in Special Revenue Funds 3,038 3,038 

Unreserved and Undesignated 
Reported in the General Fund 280,569 280,569 

Total Fund Balances 322,939 118,332 441,271 
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 752,815 121,591 874,406 

The accompanying notes are an integml part of this statement. 
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Exhibit C-2 
City of Winnsboro, Texas 


RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET TO THE 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 


for the year ended September 30, 2007 


Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 441,271 

1. Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in 
governmental funds. At the beginning of the year, the cost of these assets was $4,336,997 and the 
accumulated depreciation was $2,625,905. In addition, long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are 
not due and payable in the current period, and, therefore are not reported as liabilities in the funds. The net 
effect of including the beginning balances for capital assets (net of depreciation) and long-term debt in the 
governmental activities is to increase (decrease) net assets. 1,639,010 

2. Current year capital outlays and long-term debt principal payments are expenditures in the fund financial 
statements, but they should be shown as increases in capital assets and reductions in long-term debt in the 
government-wide financial statements. The net effect of including the 2007 capital outlays and debt 
principal payments is to increase (decrease) net assets. 273,858 

3. The 2007 depreciation expense increases accumulated depreciation. 
depreciation is to decrease net assets. 

The net effect of the current year's 
(223,824) 

4. Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from the modified accrual basis 
of accounting to accrual basis of accounting. These include recognizing deferred revenue as revenue, 
eliminating interfund transactions, reclassifYing the proceeds of debt as an increase in notes payable and 
recognizing the liabilities associated with maturing long-term debt and interest. The net effect of these 
reclassifications and recognitions is to increase (decrease) net assets. (74,923) 

Net Assets, ofGovernmental Activities 2,055,392 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Exhibit C-3 
City of Winnsboro, Texas 


STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN 

FUND BALANCES--GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 


for the year ended September 30, 2007 


Total 
Other Governmental 

General Funds Funds 
REVENUES 

Taxes 1,074,075 100,233 l,l74,308 
lntergovernmental 383,835 30,000 413,835 
Charges for services 438,318 438,318 
Sale ofsupplies 27,334 27,334 
Rentals 40,814 40,814 
EDC coordinator 70,713 70,713 
Fees 321,465 321,465 
Interest 6,190 119 6,309 
Miscellaneous 67,539 67,539 

Total Revenues 2,430,283 130,352 2,560,635 

EXPENDITURES 
Operating 

Administration 396,910 396,910 
EDC coordinator 68,947 297 69,244 
Police 706,225 706,225 
Municipal court 51,967 51,967 
Animal shelter 44,601 44,601 
Fire/EMS 57,758 57,758 
Maintenance 288,662 288,662 
Airport 40,584 40,584 
Library 111,185 111,185 
Parks and recreation 67,578 67,578 
Sanitation 316,501 316,501 
Intergovernmental 216,862 216,862 

2,367,780 297 2,368,077 
Capital outlay 

Administration 99,530 99,530 
Police 92,058 92,058 
Library 12,617 12,617 
Fire/EMS 23,170 23,170 
Maintenance 
Airport 
Intergovernmental 30,000 30,000 

227,375 30,000 257,375 
Debt service 

Principal 46,483 46,483 
Interest 3,097 3,097 

49,580 49,580 
Total Expenditures 2,644,735 30,297 2,675,032 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures (214,452) 100,055 (114,397) 

OTHER FINANCIANG SOURCES (USES) 
Lease proceeds 92,058 92,058 
Operating transfers in 165,000 165,000 
Operating transfers out {91,0832 (91,083) 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 257,058 (91,083} 165,975 

Excess (deficiency) ofrevenues and 
other sources over expenditures 
and other uses 42,606 8,972 51,578 

Fund balance, beginning ofyear 303,226 109,360 412,586 
Prior period adjustment (22,893) (22,893) 
Fund balance, end of year 322,939 118.332 441.271 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Exhibit C-4 
City of Winnsboro, Texas 


RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 


for the year ended September 30, 2007 


Total Net Change in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 51,578 

Current year capital outlays and long-term debt principal payments are expenditures in the fund financial statements, 
but they should be shown as increases in capital assets and reductions in long-term debt in the government-wide 
financial statements. The net effect of removing the 2007 capital outlays and debt principal payments is to increase 
(decrease) net assets. 273,858 

Depreciation is not recognized as an expense in governmental funds since it does not require the use of current 
financial resources. The net effect ofthe current year's depreciation is to decrease net assets. (223,824) 

Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from the modified accrual basis of 
accounting to accrual basis of accounting. These include recognizing deferred revenue as revenue, adjusting current 
year revenue to show the revenue earned from the current year's tax levy, eliminating interfund transactions, 
reclassifying the proceeds of new debt, and recognizing the liabilities associated with maturing long-term debt and 
interest. The net effect of these reclassifications and recognitions is to increase (decrease) net assets. (94,977) 

Change in Net Assets of Governmental Activities 6,635 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Exhibit C-5 
City of Winnsboro, Texas 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
General Fund 

for the year ended September 30, 2007 

Actual Variance with Final 
Budseted Amounts Amounts Budget Positive 

Ori~inal Final GAAP Basis or ~Ne~ative) 
REVENUES 

Taxes 880,583 1,064,693 1,074,075 9,382 
Intergovernmental 2,400 347,855 383,835 35,980 
Charges for services 445,500 438,318 438,318 
Sale supplies 23,000 27,334 27,334 
Rentals 33,350 32,394 40,814 8,420 
EDC coordinator 70,812 70,713 70,713 
Fees 279,300 319,618 321,465 1,847 
Interest 1,500 3,237 6,190 2,953 
Miscellaneous 12,900 47,442 672539 20,097 

Total Revenues 1,749,345 2,351,604 2,430,283 78,679 

EXPENDITURES 
Operating 

Administration 430,569 386,575 396,910 (10,335) 
EDC coordinator 70,541 69,425 68,947 478 
Police 610,539 666,081 706,225 (40,144) 
Municipal court 29,804 51,880 51,967 (87) 
Animal shelter 43,097 44,508 44,601 (93) 
FirelEMS 54,602 40,214 57,758 (17,544) 
Maintenance 242,189 286,341 288,662 (2,321) 
Airport 38,553 31,652 40,584 (8,932) 
Library 90,500 100,495 111,185 (10,690) 
Parks and recreation 50,680 67,578 67,578 
Sanitation 283,600 317,408 316,501 907 
Intergovernmental 196,123 216,862 (20,739) 

1,944,674 2,258,280 2,367,780 (109,500) 
Capital outlay 

Administration 4,000 100,489 99,530 959 
Police 17,450 114,543 92,058 22,485 
EDC Coordinator 250 1,175 1,175 
Municipal court 1,000 
Library 1,500 12,617 (12,617) 
Parks and recreation 16,000 
Fire/EMS 25,000 43,177 23,170 20,007 
Maintenance 11,500 36,646 36,646 
Airport 10,000 8,908 8,908 

86,700 304,938 227,375 77,563 
Debt service 

Principal 42,028 46,483 (4,455) 
Interest 2,241 3,097 (856) 

442269 49,580 (5,311) 
Total Expenditures 22031,374 2,607,487 2,644,735 (37,248) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures ~282,029) {255,8832 ~214,4522 41,431 

OTHER FINANCIANG SOURCES (USES) 
Lease proceeds 
Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

150,000 

150,000 

92,058 
165,000 

257,058 

92,058 
165,000 

257,058 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and 
other sources over expenditures 
and other uses (132,029) 1,175 42,606 41,431 

Fund balance, beginning ofyear 
Prior period adjustment 
Fund balance, end ofyear 

303,226 

111.121 

303,226 

3Q~.!lQl 

303,226 
p2,8932 
3,2.232 

(22,893) 
18,538 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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PROPRIETARY FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



Exhibit D-I 
City of Winnsboro, Texas 


STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

as of September 30, 2007 


ASSETS 
Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Accounts receivable, net ofallowances 


Total CUlTent assets 

RESTRICTED ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 

CAPITAL ASSETS 
Land and construction in progress 
Other capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 

Total capital assets 
Total assets 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 

Note payable, current 


Total current liabilities 

Liabilities payable from restricted assets 
Bond interest payable, current 
Certificates ofobligation and bonds payable, current 

Total liabilities payable from restricted assets 

Non-current liabilities 
Customer deposits 
Note payable, non-current 
Certificates ofobligation and bonds payable, non-current 
Unamortized bond cost/discount (net) 

Total non-current liabilities 
Total liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for debt service 
Restricted for capital projects 
Unrestricted 

Total net assets 

Enterprise 

Fund 


291,136 
124,277 
415,413 

2,384,876 

100,000 
10,632,473 
10,732,473 
13,532,762 

7,003 
33,647 
40,650 

311,000 
311,000 

127,176 
151,163 

8,725,000 
(223,054) 

8,780,285 
9,131,935 

1,734,717 
1,368,377 
1,016,500 

281,233 
4,400,827 

Total 

Proprietary 


Funds 


291,136 
124,277 
415,413 

2,384,876 

100,000 
10,632,473 
10,732,473 
13,532,762 

7,003 
33,647 
40,650 

311 ,000 
311,000 

127,176 
151,163 

8,725,000 
(223,054) 

8,780,285 
9,131,935 

1,734,717 
1,368,377 
1,016,500 

281,233 
4,400,827 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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City of Winnsboro, Texas 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND 


CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 


for the year ended September 30,2007 


Enterprise 
Fund 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Charges for sales and services 1,342,563 
Other 7,677 

Total Operating Revenues 1,350,240 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Personnel costs 372,042 
Contractual expenses 195,473 
Supplies 205,897 
Depreciation and amortization 344,733 

Total Operating Expenses 1,118,145 

Net operating income (loss) 232,095 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Interest revenue 72,413 
Interest expense (429,157) 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (356,744) 

Net income (loss) before contributions and transfers (124,649) 

Capital contributions, grants 
Transfers from other funds 91,083 
Transfers to other funds (165,000) 

Changes in net assets (198,566) 

Net assets, beginning ofyear 4,599,393 

Net assets, end ofyear 4,400,827 

Exhibit D-2 

Total 

Proprietary 


Funds 


1,342,563 

7,677 


1,350,240 


372,042 

195,473 

205,897 

344,733 


1,118,145 


232,095 

72,413 
(429, 1572 
(356,744) 

(124,649) 

91,083 

(165,000) 


(198,566) 

4,599,393 

4,400,827 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Exhibit D-3 
City of Winnsboro, Texas 


STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS PROPRIETARY FUND 


for the year ended September 30,2007 


CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Cash received from customers 
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services 
Cash payments to employees for services and benefits 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM NON CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVlTlES 
Transfers from other funds 
Transfers to other funds 
Capital contributions, grants 

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVlTlES 
Acquisition or construction of capital assets 
Note proceeds 
Principal paid on debt 
Interest paid on debt (net) 

Net cash (used in) capital and related financing activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Interest income 

Net cash provided by investing activities 

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERA TING INCOME 
TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Operating income (loss) 

Adjustment to reconcile operating (loss) 


to net cash provided by operating activities 

Depreciation and amortization 

Decrease in accounts receivable 

Increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses 

Increase in customer deposits 


Net cash provided by operating activities 

Enterprise 

Fund 


\,363,174 
(369,831) 
(401,370) 
591,973 

91,083 
(165,000) 

(73,917) 

(29,962) 

(298,137) 
(429,157) 
(757,256) 

72,413 
72,413 

(166,787) 

2,842,799 
2,676,012 

232,095 

344,733 
9,967 
2,211 
2,967 

591,973 

Total 

Proprietary 


Funds 


1,363,174 
(369,831) 
(401,370) 
591,973 

91,083 
(165,000) 

(73,917) 

(29,962) 

(298,137) 
(429,157) 
(757,256) 

72,413 
72,413 

(166,787) 

2,842,799 
2,676,012 

232,095 

344,733 
9,967 
2,211 
2,967 

591,973 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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City of Winnsboro, Texas 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


At September 30, 2007 


I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The City ofWinnsboro, Texas is a City government operating under the applicable laws and regulations ofthe State ofTexas. It is governed 
by City Council elected by registered voters of the City. The City prepares its basic financial statements in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board and other authoritative sources identified in 
Statement on Auditing Standards No. 69 of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. 

A. REPORTING ENTITY 
The City Council is elected by the public and it has the authority to make decisions and significantly influence operations. It has the primary 
accountability for fiscal matters. Therefore, the City is a financial reporting entity as defined by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board ("GASB") in its Statement No. 14, "The Financial Reporting Entity. II There are no component units included within the reporting 
entity. 

B. GOVERNMENT -WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
The Statement ofNet Assets and the Statement ofActivities are government-wide financial statements. They report information on all of 
the City of Winnsboro with most of the interfund activities removed. Governmental activities include programs supported primarily by 
taxes, charges for services, grants and other intergovernmental revenues. Business type activities include operations that rely to a significant 
extent on fees and charges for support. 

The Statement of Activities demonstrates how other people or entities that participate in programs the City operates have shared in the 
payment of the direct costs. The "charges for services" column includes payments made by parties that purchase, use, or directly benefit 
from goods or services provided by a given function or segment of the City. Examples include fees charges for water, sewer, and garbage 
service. The "grants and contributions" column includes amounts paid by organizations outside the City to help meet the operational or 
capital requirements of a given function. If a revenue is not a program revenue, it is a general revenue used to support all of the City's 
functions. Taxes are always general revenues. 

Interfund activities between governmental funds and between governmental funds and proprietary funds appear as due to/due froms on the 
Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and Proprietary Fund Statement ofNet Assets and as other resources and other uses on the governmental 
fund Statement ofRevenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance and on the Proprietary Fund Statement ofRevenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Fund Net Assets. All interfund transactions between governmental funds are eliminated on the government-wide statements. 
Interfund activities between governmental funds and enterprise funds remain on the government-wide statements and appear on the 
government-wide Statement ofNet Assets as internal balances and on the Statement ofActivities as interfund transfers. 

The fund financial statements provide reports on the fmancial condition and results ofoperations for two fund categories - governmental and 
proprietary. The City considers some governmental funds major and reports their financial condition and results ofoperations in a separate 
column. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues result from providing goods 
and services in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations; they usually come from exchange or exchange-like 
transactions. All other revenues are nonoperating. Operating expenses can be tied specifically to the production ofthe goods and services, 
such as materials and labor and direct overhead. Other expenses are non-operating. 
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C. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING, AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION 

The government-wide financial statements use the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis ofaccounting, as do the 
proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, regardless ofthe timing ofthe related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. 
Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements use the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis ofaccounting. 
With this measurement focus, only current assets, current liabilities and fund balances are included on the balance sheet. Operating 
statements of these funds present net increases and decreases in current assets (I.e., revenues and other financing sources and expenditures 
and other financing uses). 

The modified accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues in the accounting period in which they become both measurable and 
available, and it recognizes expenditures in the accounting period in which the fund liability is incurred, ifmeasurable, except for unmatured 
interest and principal on long-term debt, which is recognized when due. The expenditures related to certain compensated absences and 
claims and judgments are recognized when the obligations are expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. The 
City considers all revenues available if they are collectible within 60 days after year end. 

Revenues from local sources consist primarily ofproperty taxes. Property tax revenues and revenues received from the State are recognized 
under the "susceptible to accrual" concept, that is, when they are both measurable and available. The City considers them "available" ifthey 
will be collected within 60 days of the end of the fiscal year. Miscellaneous revenues are recorded as revenue when received in cash 
because they are generally not measurable until actually received. Investment earnings are recorded as earned, since they are both 
measurable and available. 

Grant funds are considered to be earned to the extent ofexpenditures made under the provisions ofthe grant. Accordingly, when such funds 
are received, they are recorded as deferred revenues until related and authorized expenditures have been made. Ifbalances have not been 
expended by the end of the project period, grantors some times require the City to refund all or part ofthe unused amount. 

The Proprietary Fund Types are accounted for on a flow of economic resources measurement focus and utilize the accrual basis of 
accounting. This basis ofaccounting recognizes revenues in the accounting period in which they are earned and become measurable and 
expenses in the accounting period in which they are incurred and become measurable. The City applies all GASB pronouncements as well 
as the Financial Accounting Standards Board pronouncements issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless these pronouncements 
conflict or contradict GASB pronouncements. With this measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities associated with the operation of 
these funds are included on the fund Statement ofNet Assets. The fund equity is segregated into invested in capital assets net of related 
debt, restricted net assets, and unrestricted net assets. 

D. FUND ACCOUNTING 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

1. 	 The General Fund The general fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources except 
those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund type(s): 

Governmental Funds: 

1. 	 Special Revenue Funds - The City accounts for resources restricted to, or designated for, specific purposes by the City or a 
grantor in a special revenue fund. 

2. 	 Debt Service Funds The City accounts for resources accumulated and payments made for principal and interest on long
term general obligation debt of governmental funds in a debt service fund. 

-24



Additionally, the City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

Proprietary Funds: 

1. 	 Enterprise Funds -- The City's activities for which outside users are charged a fee roughly equal to the cost ofproviding the 
goods or services ofthose activities are accounted for in an enterprise fund. The City's major Enterprise Fund is the water and 
sewer fund. 

E. OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

1. 	 For purposes of the statement of cash flows for proprietary funds, the City considers highly liquid investments to be cash 
equivalents if they have a maturity of three months or less when purchased. 

2. 	 In the government-wide fmancial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the 
applicable governmental activities statement of net assets. 

3. 	 Capital assets, which include land, buildings, machinery and equipment and roads and bridges, are reported in the applicable 
governmental activities column in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the City as assets 
with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. Such assets are 
recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constrncted. Donated capital assets are recorded at 
estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs ofnormal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets lives are not 
capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constmcted. 

Buildings, machinery and equipment of the City are depreciated using the straight line method over the following estimated 
useful lives: 

Buildings 50 
Building Improvements IS-50 
Vehicles 4-7 
Office Equipment 5-7 
Computer Equipment 5-7 
Machinery 7 
Water and sewer system 50 

4. 	 Some cash and investments are restricted for future debt payments. 

5. 	 In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations offund balance for amounts that are not available for 
appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a specific purpose. Designations offund balance represent 
tentative management plans that are subject to change. 

6. 	 When the City incurs an expense for which it may use either restricted or unrestricted assets, it uses the restricted assets first 
whenever they will have to be returned if they are not used. 

7. 	 Investments are recorded at fair market value. 

8. 	 Private-sector standards ofaccounting and financial reporting issued prior to December I, 1989 generally are followed in both 
government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those standards do not conflict with or contradict 
guidance ofthe GASB. Governrnents also have the option offollowing subsequent private-sector guidance for their business
type activities and enterprise funds, subject to this same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent private
sector guidance. 
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II. RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

A. 	 EXPLANATION OF CERTAIN DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET 
AND THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

Exhibit C-2 provides the reconciliation between the fund balance for total governmental funds on the governmental fund balance sheet and 
the net assets for governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of net assets. One element of that reconciliation 
explains that capital assets are not financial resources and are therefore not reported in governmental funds. In addition, long-term liabilities, 
including bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current period and are not reported as liabilities in the funds. The details ofcapital 
assets and long-term debt at the beginning of the year were as follows: 

Capital Assets 
at the Beginning ofthe year 

Land 
Buildings & improvements 
Machinery & equipment 
Streets 
Accumulated depreciation 

Change in Net Assets 

Historic Cost 

337,623 
1,559,896 
1,057,357 
1,382,121 

4,336,997 

Accumulated 
Depreciation 

(2,625,905) 
(2,625,905) 

Net Value at the 
Beginning ofthe 

Year 
337,623 

1,559,896 
1,057,357 
1,382,121 

(2,625,905) 
1,711,092 

Change in Net 
Assets 

1,711,092 

Long-term Liabilities 
at the Beginning of the year 

Notes payable 
Change in Net Assets 

Payable at the 
Beginning of the 

Year 
72,082 

72,082 

Net Adjustment to Net Assets 1,639,010 
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B. EXPLANATION OF CERTAIN DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND STATEMENT OF 
REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES AND THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT 
OF ACTIVITIES 

Exhibit C-4 provides a reconciliation between the net changes in fund balance as shown on the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances and the changes in net assets of governmental activities as reported on the government-wide 
statement of activities. One element of that reconciliation explains that current year capital outlays and debt principal payments are 
expenditures in the fund financial statements, but should be shown as increases in capital assets and decreases in long-term debt in the 
government-wide statements. This adjustment affects both the net asset balance and the change in net assets. The details of this adjustment 
are as follows: 

Adjustments to 
Amount Changes in Net Adjustments to 

Assets Net Assets 
Current year Capital Outlay 

Building & improvement 99,530 99,530 99,530 
Machinery & equipment 127,845 127,845 127,845 

Total Capital Outlay 227,375 227,375 227,375 

Debt Principal Pai:1TIents 
Note principal 46,483 46,483 46,483 

Total Principal Payments 46,483 46,483 46,483 
Total Adjustment to Net Assets 273,858 273,858 

Another element of the reconciliation on Exhibit C-4 is described as various other reclassifications and eliminations necessary to convert 
from the modified accrual basis ofaccounting to accrual basis ofaccounting. This adjustment is the result of several items. The details for 
this element are as follows: 

Amount Adjustments to Adjustments 
Change in Net to Net 

Assets Assets 
Adjustments to Revenue and Deferred Revenue 

Taxes Collected from PriorY ear Levies 23,306 (23,306) 
Uncollected taxes (assumed collectible) from Current 

Year Levy 14,225 14,225 14,225 
Uncollected Taxes (assumed collectible) from Prior 

Year Levy 2,910 2,910 
Effect of prior year tax entry 6,162 6,162 
Issuance of new debt -

Capital lease proceeds 92,058 ~92,O58l ~92,O58) 

Total {94,977! ~74,923l 
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III. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 


A. BUDGETARY DATA 

Fonnal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year for the general fund, special revenue fund and 
debt service fund. This budget is adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. Once approved, the City 
Council may amend the legally adopted budget when unexpected modifications are required in estimated revenues and appropriations. 

The budgets for the operating funds and proprietary fund operations are prepared on the cash and expenditures basis. Revenues are 
budgeted in the year receipt is expected; and expenditures are budgeted in the year the applicable purchase orders are expected to be issued. 
The Debt Service Fund budget is prepared to provide funding for general obligation debt service when liabilities are due for payment. The 
budget and actual financial statements are reported on these bases. Unencumbered appropriations for annually budgeted funds lapse at 
fiscal year-end. 

The City does not record encumbrances as part of its accounting records. 

IV. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS 

A. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

Legal and Contractual Provisions Governing Deposits and Investments 

The Public Funds Investment Act (Government Code Chapter 2256) contains specific provisions in the areas ofinvestment practices, 
management reports and establishment of appropriate policies. Among other things, it requires the City to adopt, implement, and 
publicize an investment policy. That policy must address the following areas: (I) safety of principal and liquidity, (2) portfolio 
diversification, (3) allowable investments, (4) acceptable risk levels, (5) expected rater of return, (6) maximum allowable stated 
maturity ofportfolio investments, (7) maximum average dollar-weighted maturity allowed based on the stated maturity date for the 
portfolio, (8) investment staffquality and capabilities, (9) and bid solicitation preferences for certificates ofdeposit. Statutes authorize 
the City to invest in (I) obligations of the U.S. Treasury, certain U.S. agencies, and the State ofTexas; (2) certificates of deposit, (3) 
certain municipal securities, (4) money market savings accounts, (5) repurchase agreements, (6) bankers acceptances, (7) Mutual 
Funds, (8) Investment pools, (9) guaranteed investment contracts, (10) and common trust funds. The Act also requires the City to have 
independent auditors perfonn test procedures related to investment practices as provided by the Act. The City is in substantial 
compliance with the requirements of the Act and with local policies. 

Additional contractual provisions governing deposits and investments for the City are as follows: 

Policies Governing Deposits and Investments 

In compliance with the Public Funds Investment Act, the City has adopted a deposit and investment policy. That policy does address 
the following risks: 

1. 	 Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits: In the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the government's 
deposits may not be returned to it. The City's policy regarding types of deposits allowed and collateral requirements is that the 
funds of the City must be deposited and invested under the tenns of a contract, contents of which are set out in the Depository 
Contract Law. The depository bank places approved pledged securities for safekeeping in an amount sufficient to protect the City's 
funds on a day-to-day basis during the period of the contract. The pledge ofapproved securities is waived only to the extent ofthe 
depository bank's dollar amount ofFederal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") insurance. 

Deposits ofthe City are insured or collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution's trust department or agent 
in the name of the City. 

At September 30, 2007, the carrying amount of the City'S deposits (cash, certificates of deposit, and interest-bearing savings 
accounts included in temporary investments) was $3,172,067 and the bank balance was $3,311,409. The City's cash deposits at 
September 30, 2007 and during the year ended September 30, 2007 were not entirely covered by FDIC insurance or by pledged 
collateral held by he City's agent bank in the City's name. 

In addition, the following is disclosed regarding coverage of combined balances as of September 30, 2007: 

a. Depository: First National Bank of Winnsboro 
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b. 	 The market value of securities pledged as of September 30, 2007 was $2,773,266. 

c. 	 Total amount of FDIC coverage as of September 30,2007 was $300,000. 

2. 	 Custodial Credit Risk-Investments: For an investment, this is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the 
government will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside 
party. Positions in external investment pools are not subject to custodial credit risk. The City has no investments exposed to 
custodial credit risk at the end of the period. 

3. 	 Interest-rate Risk Interest-rate risk occurs when potential purchases of debt securities do not agree to pay face value for these 
securities if interest rates rise. The City does not purchase investment where the face value is not guaranteed. 

4. 	 Concentration Risk - Concentration risk is defined as positions of5 percent or more in the securities ofa single issuer. Investments 
in external investment pools are not subject to concentration risk. The City is not exposed to any amounts of concentration risk. 

B. 	 PROPERTY TAXES 

Property taxes are levied by October I on the assessed value listed as of the prior January 1 for all real and business personal property 
located in the City in conformity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax Code. Taxes are due on receipt ofthe tax bill and are delinquent ifnot 
paid before February 1 of the year following the year in which imposed. On January 31 of each year, a tax lien attaches to property to 
secure the payment of all taxes, penalties, and interest ultimately imposed. Property tax revenues are considered available (l) when they 
become due or past due and receivable within the current period and (2) when they are expected to be collected during a 60-day period after 
the close of the school fiscal year. 

The 2006 assessed valuation (net ofexemptions) was approximately $137 million levied as a rate of$0.4515 per hundred dollar valuation. 
Property tax revenues of $619 thousand was available. 

C. 	 DELINQUENT TAXES RECEIVABLE 

Delinquent taxes are prorated between maintenance and debt service based on rates adopted for the year of the levy Allowances for 
uncollectible tax receivables within the General and Debt Service Funds are based on historical experience in collecting property taxes. 
Uncollectible personal property taxes are periodically reviewed and written off, but the City is prohibited from writing off real property 
taxes without specific statutory authority from the Texas Legislature. 

D. 	 INTERFUND TRANSFERS AND BALANCES 

Transfers between funds were as follows: 

Transfers to General Fund from: 
Major Enterprise Fund 165,000 


Total Transferred to GenraJ Fund 165,000 


Transfers to Major Enterprise Fund from: 

Nonrnajor Governrnental Fund 91,083 


Total Transferred to Major Enterprise Fund 91,083 


Interfund balances are as follows: 

One to General Fund from: 

Debt Service Fund 111,619 


This was for property taxes deposited to the wrong fund in a previous year that has not been repaid. 
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E. DISAGGREGATION OF RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES 

Receivables at September 30,2007, were as follows: 

Governmental Activities: 
General Fund 
Nonmajor Governmental Funds 

Total Governmental Activities 
Amounts not scheduled for collection 

during the subsequent year 

Property 
Taxes 

39,030 
8,147 

47,177 

28,306 

Charges for 
Services 

41,993 

41,993 

Intergovem
mental 

196,924 

196,924 

Other 
Total 

Receivables 

277,947 
8,147 

286,094 

28,306 
Business Type Activities: 

Major Enterprise Fund 124,277 124,277 
Total-Business Type Activities 124,277 124,277 
Amounts not scheduled for collection 

during the subsequent year 

Payables at September 30, 2007, were as follows: 

Salaries & Due to O:her Total 
Accounts Benefits Goverrm:mts Other Payables 

Governmental Activities: 
General Fund 255,606 18,594 28,445 302,645 

Total- GoVerntlmtal Activities 255,606 18,594 28,445 302,645 
Amounts not scheduled for collection 

during the subsequent year 
Business Type Activities: 

J\.1ajor Enterprise Fund 7,(X)3 7,003 
Total-Business Type Activities 7,003 7,003 
Amounts not scheduled for collection 

during the subsequent year 
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F. CAPITAL ASSET ACTIVITY 

Capital asset activity for the City for the year ended September 30, 2007, was as follows: 

Prima!l: Government 
Beginning Ending 
Balance Additions Retirements Balance 

Governmental Activities: 
Land 337,623 337,623 
Streets 1,382,121 1,382,121 
Buildings and improvements 1,559,896 99,530 (65, 110) 1,594,316 
Machinery and equipment 1,057,357 127,845 {148,259) 1,036,943 

Totals at historic cost 4,336,997 227,375 ~2 13,369l 4,351,003 
Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Buildings, improvements, 
machinery and equipment (2,625,905l (223,824) 213,369 (2,636,360) 
Total accumulated depreciation {2,625,905l ~223,824l 213,369 ~2,636,360l 

Governmental activities capital, assets net 1,711,092 3,551 1,714,643 

Business-Type Activities: 
Land 100,000 100,000 
Water and sewer system 16,217,640 29,961 16,247,601 

Totals at historic cost 16,317,640 29,961 16,347,601 
Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Water and sewer system (5,286,496) (328,633 l (5,615,129l 
Total accumulated depreciation ~5,286,496l (328,6332 {5,6 15,129) 

Business-Type Activities 
Capital assets, net 11,031,144 ~298,6722 10,732,472 

Primary Government 
Capital assets, net 12,742,236 ~295, I 21l 12,447,115 

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows: 

Governmental Business-Type 
Activities Activities 

Administration 30,553 
Police 44,424 
Municipal court 4,158 
Animal shelter 6,118 
Fire/EMS 25,236 
Maintenance 16,898 
Airport 8,298 
Library 13,041 
Parks and recreation 14,110 
Sanitation 60,988 
Water and sewer 328,633 

22J.824 ~28.633 
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G. CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT 

The following is a summary oflong-tenn debt transactions for the year ended September 30, 2007. 

Balance 
at 

10/01106 

Balance 
at 

Issued Retired 9/30/07 

Due 
Within 

One Year 

Primary Government 
Governmental Activites: 

Notes payable 18,834 
Leases payable 53,248 

Total Governmental Activities 72,082 

(4,455) 14,379 
92,058 (42,028) 103,278 
92,058 (46,483) 117,657 

4,874 
38,415 
43,289 

Business-Type Activities: 
Certificates of obligation 6,122,000 
Bonds payable 3,180,000 
Loans payable 216,947 

Total Business-Type Activities 9,318,947 

(86,000) 6,036,000 
(180,000) 3,000,000 

(32,137) 184,810 
{298,137) 9,220,810 

121,000 
190,000 
33,647 

344,647 

Total Primary Government 
Long-Term Debt 9,591,029 92,058 (344,620) 9,338,467 387,936 

The changes in the generallong-tenn debt as of September 30,2007, follows: 

Original 
Amount 

Terms of 
Maturity 

Payable at Additions 
10/112006 (Reductions) 

Payable at 
9/3012007 

E-One Lease 139,745 5.57% 53,248 (16,796) 36,452 

Ford Motor Credit Company 92,058 

First National Bank 35,000 

annually 
6.50% 

annually 
4.75% 

92,058 
(25,232) 

18,834 (4,455) 
72,082 45,575 

66,826 

14,379 
117,657 

The annual requirements to amortize generallong-tenn debt as of September 30, 2007, follows: 

The City entered into a capital lease purchase agreement during October, 2006 with Ford Motor Credit Company for the purpose of 
acquiring four vehicles. The amount capitalized was $92,058, the minimum annual payments ofprincipal and interest are $25,231 and the 
interest rate is approximately 6.5%. The lease will be paid off in October, 2009. 
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G. CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT (continued) 

The following is a summary of long-tenn debt transactions in the business-type activities for the year ended September 30, 2007. 

Interest 

Certificates of Obligation, 
Series 2005 

Original 
Amount 

1,060,000 

Rate & 
Terms 

serially 

Payable at 
IO/1I2006 

1,050,000 

Additions 
~Reductions! 

(25,000) 

Payable at 
9130/2007 

1,025,000 

Certificates of Obligation, 
Series 1996 750,000 

serially 
4.50% 672,000 (11,000) 661,000 

Refunding Revenue Bonds 
Series 1999 4,060,000 serially 

4.50-5.75% 3,180,000 (180,000) 3,000,000 

Tx DOT Loan 331,700 4.70% 216,947 (32,137) 184,810 

Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation, Series 2003 4,500,000 

serially 
4.51-5.35% 4,400,000 ~50,000! 4,350,000 

91518,947 i298,137l 9,220,810 

The annual requirements to amortize debt as ofSeptember 30,2007, follows: 

Years Ended 
9/30 Principal Interest Total 

2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 

2013-2017 
2018-2022 
2023·2027 
2028-2032 
2033-2036 

344,647 
357,228 
373,884 
391,618 
409,433 

2,358,000 
2,997,000 
1,686,000 

153,000 
150,000 

413,182 
398,510 
382,870 
366,371 
348,775 

1,435,239 
787,994 
148,386 
51,549 
13,861 

757,829 
755,738 
756,754 
757,989 
758,208 

3,793,239 
3,784,994 
1,834,386 

204,549 
163,861 

9,220,8IO 4,346,737 13,567,547 

The Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 1999 were issued for $4,060,000. The Series 1978, 1988, 1988-A and 1988-B were paid offwith 
these proceeds with the remaining amount being used to fund improvements to the water and sewer system. The Combination Tax and 
Revenue Certificate ofObligation Series 2003 were issued for $4,500,000. This was received in September 2003. This will be used for 
water and sewer system improvements. Issuance costs related to these are being amortized over the tenn ofthe bond principal payments. 
These are reflected as other assets on the balance sheet. 

The City is in compliance with all bond ordinance requirements. All required monthly transfers to reserve funds are being made. The 
reserve fund has a balance of$I,368,377 at September 30,2007, and is reflected as restricted for debt service. 

On September 22,2004, a loan for $1 ,060,000 from the Texas Water Development Board was approved. Bond proceeds were received in 
August, 2005 and were used to improve and extend the sewer collection system and professional fees in connection with the system and in 
connection with the issuance of the bonds. 
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H. RETIREMENT PLAN 

Plan Description 

The City provides pension benefits for all of its full-time employees through a nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined 

benef! t plan in the state-wide Texas Munic ipal Retirement System (TMRS), one 0 f 8 21 administered by TMRS, an agent multiple

employer public employee retirement system. 


Benefits 

Benefits depend upon the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, with interest, and the City-financed monetary credits, 

with interest. At the date the plan began, the City granted monetary credits for service rendered before the plan began of a 

theoretical amount equal to two times what would have been contributed by the employee, with interest, prior to establishment of 

the plan. Monetary credits for service since the plan began are a percent (100%, 150%, or 200%) of the employee's accumulated 

contributions. In addition, the City can grant as often as arulUally, another type ofmonetary credit referred to as an updated service 

credit which is a theoretical amount which, when added to the employee's accumulated contributions and the monetary credits for 

service since the plan began, would be the total monetary credits and employee contributions accumulated with interest if the 

current employee contribution rate and city matching percent had always been in existence and if the employee's salary had always 

been the average of his salary in the last three years that are one year before the effective date. At retirement, the benefit is 

calculated as ifthe sum ofthe employee's accumulated contributions with interest and the employer-financed monetary credits with 

interest were used to purchase an annuity. 


Members can retire at ages 60 and above with 5 or more years ofservice or with 25 years ofservice regardless ofage. A member is 

vested after 5 years. The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options available in the state 

statutes governing TMRS and within the actuarial constraints also in the statutes. 


Contributions 

The contribution rate for the employees is 5%, and the City's matching ratio is currently 2 to I, both as adopted by the governing 

body of the City. Under the state law governing TMRS, the actuary annually determines the City's contribution rate. This rate 

consists of the nonnal cost contribution rate and the prior service contribution rate, both of which are calculated to be a level 

percent ofpayroll from year to year. The nonnal cost contribution rate fmances the currently accruing monetary credits due to the 

City's matching percent, which are the obligation of the City as of an employee's retirement date, not at the time the employee's 

contributions are made. The nonnal cost contribution rate is the actuarially determined percent ofpayroll necessary to satisfy the 

obligation ofthe City to each employee at the time his retirement becomes effective. The prior service contribution rate amortizes 

the unfunded (overfunded) actuarial Iiability (asset) over the remainder of the plan's 25-year amortization period. When the City 

periodically adopts updated service credits and increases its annuities in effect, the increased unfunded actuarial liability is to be 

amortized over a new 25-year period. The unit credit actuarial cost method is used for detennining the City contribution rate. 

Both the employees and the City make contributions monthly. Since the City needs to know its contribution rate in advance to 

budget for it, there is a one-year delay between the actuarial valuation that is the basis for the rate and the calendar year when the 

rate goes into effect. (i.e. December 31, 2006 valuation is effective for rates beginning in January 2008) 
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H. 

I. 

J. 

K. 

L. 

M. 

RETIREMENT PLAN (continued) 

Schedule of Actuarial Liabilities and Funding Progress 

Actuarial Valuation Date 
Actuarial Value of Assets 
Actuarial Accrued Liability 
Percentage Funded 
Unfunded (Over-Funded) Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) 
Annual Covered Payroll 
UAAL as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 

12/31/2006 
$1,065,896 
$1,363,843 

78.15% 
$297,947 

$1,004,208 
29.67% 

Net Pension Obligation (NPO) at the Beginning of Period 

Annual Pension Cost: 
Annual required contribution (ARC) 85,096 

Contributions Made 
Increase in NPO (85,096) 

NPO at the end of the period 

The City ofWinnsboro is one of821 municipalities having the benefit plan administered by TMRS. Each ofthe 821 municipalities 
have an annual, individual actuarial valuation performed. All assumptions for the 1213 1/2006 valuations are contained in the 2006 
TMRS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, a copy ofwhich may be obtained by writing to P.O. Box 149153, Austin, Texas 
78714-9153. 

RESTRICTED ASSETS 


Certain assets are restricted for debt service on bonded debt and for a construction project. 


CONTINGENCIES 


Litigation 


There are no lawsuits pending against the City. 


Federal Award Programs (Grants) 


The City has received Federal and State Awards for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit by the grantor agencies. 

Such audits could result in a request for reimbursement for expenditures disallowed under the terms and conditions of the 
appropriate agency. City management does not believe that any significant costs will be incurred by the City. 

RESERVED FUND EQUITY 

Reservations offund equity show amounts that are legally restricted for specific purposes. The purpose for each is indicated by the 
account title on the face of the balance sheet. 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

The City is exposed to various risks ofloss to torts oftheft of, damage to and destruction ofassets; errors and omissions; injuries to 
employees; and natural disasters. During fiscal 2007, the City purchased commercial insurance to cover general liabilities. There 
were no significant reductions in coverage in the past fiscal year, and there were no settlements exceeding insurance coverage for 
each of the past three fiscal years. 

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 

A prior period adjustment of$22,893 was made to the general fund beginning fund balance to correct for municipal court fees from 
prior years that was incorrectly reflected as revenue that should have been classified as a liability account that reflects amounts 
available for use by the municipal court for future purchases. 
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N. COMPLIANCE WITH BOND ORDINANCES 


All the covenants ofthe bond ordinances have been complied with. The following information is provided for compliance with the 
ordinances: 

A. Insurance 

Policy 
Number Insurance Company Policy Period Coverage Amount 

TML- Texas Municipal League 10-1-07/08 Workers' Compensation 1,216,011 
6039-07 General Liability 1,000,000 

Automobile Liability 1,000,000 
Law Enforcement Liability 1,000,000 
Errors & Omissions Liability 1,000,000 
Real & Personal Property 

(Bldg & Conts) 10,769,108 
Mobile Equipment 177,331 
Electronic Data Proc. Eqmt. Inc!. 
Auto Physical Damage Actual cash value 

B. Customers at September 30,2007 

Water 1,597 

Sewer 1,461 

Sanitation 1,473 


O. HEALTH CARE COVERAGE 

During the year ended September 30,2007, employees ofthe City ofWinnsboro were covered by a health insurance plan with the 
Texas Municipal League. The City pays $433 monthly for each employee. The contract is renewable October 1,2007 and terms 
ofcoverage and premium costs are included in the contractual provisions. 
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COMB~NGSCHEDULES 



NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 



Exhibit E-l 
City of Winnsboro, Texas 

COMB~NGBALANCESHEET 

NONNUUORGOVERNMENTALFUNDS 
for the year ended September 30, 2007 

Total Total Total 
Rural Nonmajor Nonmajor Norunajor 

TCDP Grant ORCA Step ORCA Step Entrepreneurship Special Revenue I&S Tax Debt Service Governmental 
#724831 Grant #726146 Grant #727510 Grant Funds Revenues Fund Funds 

ASSETS 
Cash 3,335 (198) (99) 3,038 3,675 3,675 6,713 
Account receivable, net ofallowance 3,259 3,259 3,259 
Due from other funds 111,619 111,619 111,619 
Prepaid expenses 

---- _._ .. _.. _ --_._.................. -.-..-................~-

Total Assets 3,335 (198) (99) 3,038 118,553 118,553 121,591 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
Deferred revenue 3,259 3,259 3,259 

Total Liabilities 3,259 3,259 __3,259 

Fund Balances 
Reserved for: 

Retirement of long-term debt 115,294 115,294 115,294 
Capital projects 

Designated for: 
Reported in special revenue funds 3,335 (198~ !99l 3:038 3,038 

Total fund balances 31335 P981 !99} 3,038 115,294 115,294 118,332 
Totalliahilities and fund balances 3,335 (198) (99) 3,038 118,553 118,553 121,591 

-37



Exhibit E-2 
City of Winnsboro, Texas 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN 
FUND BALANCES--NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

for the year ended September 30, 2007 

Total Total Total 
Rural Nonmajor Nonmajor Nonmajor 

TCDPGrant ORCA Step ORCA Step Entrepreneurship Special Revenue I&S Tax Debt Service Governmental 
#724831 Grant #726146 Grant #727510 Grant Funds Revenues Fund Funds 

REVENUES 
Taxes 100,233 100,233 100,233 
Intergovernmental 30,000 30,000 30,000 
Inerest 119 119 119 

Total Revenues 30,000 30,000 100,352 100,352 130,352 

EXPENDITURES 
Operating 
Capital outlay 

Inergovernmental 
Total Expenditures 

3°1°00 
30,000 

198 

198 

99 

99 

297 

30,000 
30,297 

297 

30,000 
30,297 

Excess (deficiency) ofrevenues 
over expenditures (198) (99) (297) 100,352 100,352 100,055 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 

Total Other Financing sources (Uses) 
~91,0832 

_(91,083) 
!911083l 
(91,083) 

(91,083) 
(91,083) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and 
other sources over expenditures and 
other uses (198) (99) (2972 9,269 9,269 -..1...972 

Fund balance, beginning ofyear 
Fund balance, end of year 

3,335 
3,335 (198) (99) 

3!335 
3,038 

106,025 
115,294 

106,025 
115,294 

109,360 
118,332 
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



ExhibitF-l 
City of Winnsboro, Texas 


BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

Debt Service Fund 


for the year ended September 30, 2007 


Variance with 

REVENUES 
Taxes 
Interest 

Total revenues 

Bud~eted Amounts 
Ori~inal 

96,283 
500 

96,783 

Final 

96,803 
95 

96,898 

Actual 
Amounts 

GMP Basis 

100,233 
119 

100,352 

Final Budget 
Positive or 
(Negative) 

3,430 
24 

3,454 

EXPENDITURES 
Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 96,783 96,898 100,352 3,454 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 
~96,783l 
(96,783) 

(96, 898l 
(96,898) 

~91,083l 
(91,083) 

5,815 
5,815 

Excess (deficiency) ofrevenues and other 
sources over expenditures and other uses 9,269 9,269 

Fund balance, beginning of year 106,025 106,025 106,025 

Fund balance, end ofyear 106,025 106,025 115,294 9,269 
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FEDERAL AWARDS SECTION 



l\\~' 
ARNOLD.WALKER.ARNOLD(ff:a.P.C. 

Bob J. Arnold, C.P.A., P.F.S. 
Lanny G. Walker, C.P.A., P.F.S. 

Certified Public Accountants And Cons,dtants 
MEMBER 

Kris Arnold, C.P.A., P.F.S. 
Laurl G. Robertson, C.P.A. 
Melissa J. Godfrey, C.P.A. 

AmeriCIft INtI_ Of 
Catllled PublIc A.cccnmtan.. 

Andrew T. Arnold, C.P.A. 
Tex.. Stale Sodety Of 

Cntitled Publk A«ou.ntanII 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MA TIERS BASED ON AN 
AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Honorable Mayor and Members of 
City Council 

City of Winnsboro, Texas 

Members ofthe Council: 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of The City of Winnsboro, Texas as of and for the year ended September 30, 2007, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial 
statements and have issued our report thereon dated January 4, 2008. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States ofAmerica and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General ofthe United States. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit, we considered The City's internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures 
for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose ofexpressing an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe City's 
internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's internal control over financial 
reporting. 

A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course ofperforming their 
assigned functions, to prevent or detect misstatements on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of control 
deficiencies, that adversely affects the City's ability to initiate, authorize, record, process, or report financial data reliably in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles such that there is more than a remote likelihood that a misstatement of the City's financial statements that is more than 
inconsequential will not be prevented or detected by the City'S internal control. 

A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies, that results in more than a remote likelihood that a material 
misstatement of the financial statements will not be prevented or detected by the City's internal controL 

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and would not 
necessarily identifY all deficiencies in internal control that might be significant deficiencies orrnaterial weaknesses. We did not identifY any deficiencies in 
internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether The City's financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions oflaws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material eftect 
on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results ofour tests disclosed an instance ofnoncompliance or other matters that is required 
to be reported under Government A uditing Standards and is reflected as item 07-\ in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use ofmanagement, the Council, and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not 
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

A JI, ~~-M-. ~~. Co-J{J,c.., 
~Walker, A~ld & Co., P.C. 

January 4,2008 

915 N. JeffeJ'llOn Street. PO Box 1217· Mt. Pleasant, Texas 75456-1217· (903) 572-6606 • Fax (903) 572-3751 
Email: firm@awacpa.com 

mailto:firm@awacpa.com


City of Winnsboro, Texas 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 


FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 


I. Summary of the Auditor's Results: 

a. The type of report issued on the financial statements of the City of Winnsboro was unqualified. 

b. Where applicable, a statement that control deficiencies in internal control were disclosed by the audit of the fmancial 
statements and whether they were material weaknesses. None 

c. A statement as to whether the audit disclosed any noncompliance which is material to the financial statements ofthe auditee. 
None. 

d. Where applicable, a statement that control deficiencies in internal control over major programs were disclosed by the audit 
and whether any such conditions were material weaknesses. N/A. 

e. The type of report the auditor issued on compliance for major programs. N/A. 

f. A statement as to whether the audit disclosed any audit findings which the auditor is required to report Wlder Section .51 O(a). 
N/A. 

g. An identification of major programs: NIA. 

h. The dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs. N/A. 

I. A statement as to whether the auditee qualified as a low risk auditee. N/A. 

II. Findings Relating to the Financial Statements Which are Required To Be Reported in Accordance with Generally Accepted 
Government Auditing Standards. 

07-1 Depository coverage provided by the depository bank was insufficient to cover the City's deposits at September 30,2007 

III. Findings and Questioned Costs for Federal Awards Including Audit Findings as Described in I. f Above 

None 
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City of Winnsboro, Texas 
SCHEDULE OF STATUS OF PRIOR FINDINGS 

For the year ended September 30, 2007 

N/A 
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07-1 

City ofWinnsboro, Texas 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 


For the year ended September 30, 2007 


CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

The City will check the coverage now as compared to deposits and ask the bank to increase if needed. The City 
will notifY the bank in the future when deposits are going to increase significantly. 
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Exhibit G-l 
City ofWinnsboro, Texas 


FEDERAL PROGRAM PROJECT SCHEDULE 

PROJECTS THAT ENDED OR WERE IN OPERAnON DURING 


the year ended September 30, 2007 

Federal Grantor: U.S. Department ofHUD 
Pass Through Grantor: Office of Rural Community Affairs 
CFDA # 14.228 
Project # 726146 
Contract Period 117107-1/6/09 

REVENUE 
Federal 
Local 

Total 

Budget 

154,509 

154,509 

Federal 
Current 

Year 

30,000 

30,000 

Local 
Current 

Year Total 

30,000 

30,000 

EXPENSES 
Federal 

Water Facilities 
Engineering 
Administration 

Total 

EXCESS (DEFICIT) REVENUE 
OVER EXPENSES 

85,509 
44,000 
25,000 

154,509 

26,500 
3,500 

30,000 

26,500 
3,500 

30,000 
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Exhibit G-l 
( continued) 

City of Winnsboro, Texas 

FEDERAL PROGRAM PROJECT SCHEDULE 


PROJECTS THAT ENDED OR WERE IN OPERATION DURING 

the year ended September 30,2007 


Federal Grantor: U.S. Department ofHUD 
Pass Through Grantor: Office of Rural Community Affairs 
CFDA # 14.228 
Project # 727510 
Contract Period 7/4/07-7/3/09 

Budget 

Federal 
Current 

Year 

Local 
Current 

Year Total 

REVENUE 
Federal 
Local 

250,000 
50,400 

Total 300,400 

EXPENSES 
Federal 

Water Facilities 
Engineer I Architecture 

LocaJ 
Administration 
Water Facilities 
Engineer I Architecture 

220,400 
29,600 

27,320 
23,080 

198 198 

Total 300,400 198 198 

EXCESS REVENUE 
OVER (EXPENSES) (198) (198) 
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Exhibit G-I 
(continued) 

City of Winnsboro, Texas 

FEDERAL PROGRAM PROJECT SCHEDULE 


PROJECTS THAT ENDED OR WERE IN OPERAnON DURING 

the year ended September 30, 2007 


Federal Grantor: U.S. Department ofHUD 
Pass Through Grantor: TDHCA Housing Contract 
CFDA # 14.228 
Project # 1000544 
Contract Period 10/3/05-9/28/07 

REVENUE 
Federal 
Local 

Total 

Bud~et 

249,600 

249,600 

Federal 
Prior 
Year 

Federal 
Current 

Year 

Local 
Prior 
Year 

Local 
Current 

Year 

19,934 

19,934 

Total 

19,934 

19,934 

EXPENSES 
Federal 

Housing 
Administration 

Local 
Housing 
Administration 

Total 

240,000 
9,600 

249,600 

189,350 
7,574 

1961924 

700 
19,234 

19,934 

189,350 
7,574 

700 
19,234 

2161858 

EXCESS REVENUE 
OVER EXPENSES ~196,9241 {196,924l 

-46


